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March 1, 2012 

 

BASIS FOR “URGENG ACTION” REQUEST 

 

As set forth in the attached Petition, the Uzbek government is arbitrarily depriving 

Dilmurod Saidov of his liberty, and in so doing it is putting his health and life in grave danger. 

We request that Mr. Saidov be considered under the ―urgent action‖ procedure. We ask that a 

communication be made immediately to the Uzbek government to ensure that Mr. Saidov 

receives adequate food, clean water, and medical treatment and to protect Mr. Saidov from any 

possible maltreatment.  

 

Mr. Saidov is currently being held in a special facility for tuberculosis inmates, called TB 

Zone #36, in the city of Navoi, Uzbekistan. He suffers from acute tuberculosis and is in need of 

regular medical treatment.
2
 In June 2010, Mr. Saidov wrote an open letter to the UN Secretary 

General and international human rights organizations, reporting that he was being denied 

adequate medical treatment and that he continued to suffer from significant health problems.
3
 His 

relatives report that Mr. Saidov ―has become a skeleton.‖
4
   

 

Mr. Saidov’s health will most likely undergo rapid deterioration in the TB Zone #36 

prison. According to the U.S. State Department, Uzbek prison conditions are so horrific that they 

can be life-threatening.
5
 It has been consistently reported that overcrowding is common, cells 

lack proper ventilation, food and water are of poor quality and at times medicine intended for 

prisoners is delayed.
6
 

 

Because of Mr. Saidov’s deteriorating health, desperate need for proper medical 

treatment and the substandard prison conditions, there is substantial reason to believe that Mr. 

Saidov’s health and life are in serious jeopardy. Accordingly, it is hereby requested that the 

Working Group consider this petition pursuant to the ―Urgent Action‖ procedure.
7
  In addition, it 

is also requested that the attached Petition be considered a formal request for an opinion of the 

Working Group pursuant to Resolution 1997/50 of the Commission on Human Rights as 

reconfirmed by Resolutions 2000/36, 2003/31, and Human Rights Council Resolutions 6/4 and 

15/18.  

 

 

QUESTIONNAIRE TO BE COMPLETED BY PERSONS ALLEGING ARBITRARY 

ARREST OR DETENTION 

 

I. IDENTITY 

 

1. Family Name: Saidov 

 

2. First Name: Dilmurod 

 

3. Sex: Male 

 

4. Birth Date: April 29, 1962 
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5. Nationality: Uzbekistan 

 

6. (a) Identity document (if any): Passport 

 

(b) Issued by: Ministry of Internal Affairs 

 

(c) On (date): May 18, 2007 

 

(d) No.: CA 2398501 

 

7. Professional and/or activity (if believed to be relevant to the arrest/detention): 

Dilmurod Saidov is a prominent Uzbek journalist and human rights activist. He is a 

member of the human rights organization Ezgulik (―Mercy‖). He has published numerous 

articles critical of authorities appearing in many local newspapers, including Advokat-

Press, Darachki, and Qishloq Hayoti. Mr. Saidov has been  under pressure from  

government officials since 2005 after he criticized human rights violations in Uzbekistan 

in the state-controlled Advokat-Press newspaper. He was subsequently fired. As a 

freelance journalist, he also reported on corruption in Samarkand, Uzbekistan and 

accused government officials of impoverishing the region’s farmers. At the time of his 

arrest by the Tashkent branch of the General Prosecutor’s Office of Uzbekistan, he was 

investigating theft and illegal land appropriation by the Agricultural Equipment and 

Tractor Park in Samarkand’s Djambay (Jomboy) district, Samarkand, Uzbekistan. 

 

8. Address of usual resident: Sabir Rakhimov district of Kara-Kamish 2/5, 14, 2, Tashkent, 

Uzbekistan 

 

II. ARREST 

 

1. Date of arrest: February 22, 2009 

 

2. Place of arrest (as detailed as possible): Mr. Saidov’s residence in Tashkent, Uzbekistan 

 

3. Forces who carried out the arrest or are believed to have carried it out: Tashkent branch 

of the Division for Combating Tax, Currency Crimes and Legalization of Criminal 

Proceeds under the General Prosecutor’s Office of Uzbekistan. 

 

4. Did they show a warrant or other decision by a public authority? Not known. 

 

5. Authority who issued the warrant or decision: N/A 

 

6. Relevant legislation applied (if known): Not known. 

 

III. DETENTION 

 

1. Date of detention: February 25, 2009 (convicted and sentenced on July 30, 2009) 
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2. Duration of detention (if not known, probable duration): Since February 25, 2009 (three 

years) 

 

3. Forces holding the detainee under custody: Upon arrest, Tashkent branch of the Division 

for Combating Tax, Currency Crimes and Legalization of Criminal Proceeds under the 

General Prosecutor’s Office of Uzbekistan.    

 

4. Places of detention (indicate any transfer and present place of detention): TB Zone #36, 

Navoi, Uzbekistan 

 

5. Authorities that ordered the detention: Tayloq District Court, Samarkand, Uzbekistan 

 

6. Reasons for the detention imputed by the authorities: Mr. Saidov was charged with 

extortion and forgery and convicted on July 30, 2009. 

 

7. Relevant legislation applied (if known): Articles 165(3), 228(2)(b) and 228(3) of the 

Uzbek Criminal Code 

 

IV. DESCRIBE THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE ARREST AND/OR THE 

DETENTION AND INDICATE PRECISE REASONS WHY YOU CONSIDER THE 

ARREST OR DETENTION TO BE ARBITRARY 

 

A. Statement of Facts 

 

This Statement of Facts details what is known about the circumstances surrounding the 

arrest and continuing detention of Mr. Saidov. Background on the current political climate in 

Uzbekistan is also included as it provides context that is relevant to this case. 

  

1. Background on Uzbekistan 

 

Uzbekistan obtained its independence from the Soviet Union in 1991 by referendum, and 

since that time the nation has been controlled by President Islam Karimov, chairman of the 

People’s Democratic Party and former Communist Party leader.
8
 The people of Uzbekistan do 

not have a meaningful opportunity to change the composition of the government through the 

electoral process.
9
 Only parties loyal to President Karimov are allowed to register and participate 

in elections. The genuine opposition groups—Birlik (―Unity‖) Popular Movement, Erk 

(―Freedom‖) Democratic Movement, and Ozod Dehqonlar (―Free Peasants‖) Party—are 

excluded from the electoral process and instead operate as unregistered parties.
10

 As a result, the 

international non-governmental organization (NGO) Freedom House has given Uzbekistan a 

score of 7 (the worst possible) for ―National Democratic Governance and Electoral Process‖ in 

its most recent assessment of the country’s democratic development.
11

  

 

The Uzbek Constitution provides for separation between the executive, legislative, and 

judicial branches of the national government. However, in practice, the control exercised by the 
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executive over the other branches is nearly absolute.
12

 The judiciary is not independent and often 

takes directions from the executive.
13

  

 

Uzbekistan’s laws set forth important protections for citizens accused of criminal 

offenses, but these protections are frequently ignored by the General Prosecutor’s Office. 

Though trials are generally open to the public, it is difficult for international observers to obtain 

access.
14

 Defendants in Uzbekistan are entitled to an attorney from the time they are detained;
15

 

however, the government often violates the right to an attorney during pretrial detention and 

either denies or delays such access.
16

 In many cases, defendants are held incommunicado.
17

 

Almost all criminal cases brought by prosecutors result in guilty verdicts.
18

 

                                                                                                                                                      

The Uzbek government frequently arbitrarily arrests and detains individuals for 

expressing views critical of the government. The Committee to Protect Journalists described 

Uzbekistan as ―the region’s worst jailer of the press.‖
19

 Human Rights Watch reports that there 

are at least 14 human rights defenders in prison in Uzbekistan.
20

 The U.S. Department of State’s 

2010 Human Rights Report reports that in 2010 harassment of journalists and human rights 

activists increased.
21

 Police and security services subject them to arrests, harassment, 

intimidation, violence and torture.
22

 Journalists and human rights activists are ordered to cease 

their contacts with foreign diplomats or international human rights organizations and are 

retaliated against for continuing these contacts.
23

  

 

  Independent journalists and human rights defenders in Uzbekistan are subjected to 

politically-motivated prosecutions, sham trials, and long prison sentences as a result of their 

work.
24

 The government has harassed and arbitrarily detained human rights defenders and 

independent journalists.
25

 It uses false charges of extortion or tax evasion to prevent them from 

exposing corruption or local criminal activities.
26

 For example, Akzam Turgunov, a human rights 

activist and political opposition leader, was wrongly detained in Uzbekistan in 2008, convicted 

on extortion charges, and sentenced to 10 years in prison.
27

 His conviction was based on a 

statement by the alleged victim (Mr. Hujoboyev) claiming that Mr. Turgunov extorted about 

15,000 US dollars from him.
28

 However, Mr. Hujoboyev later withdrew his statement and 

admitted that Mr. Turgunov had never tried to extort money from him.
29

 The Uzbek government 

ignored Mr. Hujoboyev’s retraction and convicted Mr. Turgunov.
30

  The Working Group on 

Arbitrary Detention  found  that by convicting Mr. Turgunov on unsubstantiated charges, the 

Uzbek government sought to ―punish him for his human rights and political activities.‖
31

  

 

The Uzbek government has retaliated against attorneys who have represented 

independent journalists and human rights defenders using the new relicensing process 

established by the Cabinet of Ministers Decree to strip attorneys of their licenses. Since the 

process was enacted in March 2009, several well-known attorneys who defended human rights 

defenders and journalists have lost their licenses and are unable to practice law.
32

  

 

Because of the government’ persecution of independent journalists, there is almost no 

investigative reporting in Uzbekistan and thus ―the number of critical newspaper articles 

remain[s] low and narrow in their scope.‖
33

 Independent and critical news websites are blocked 

by the Uzbek government. For example, EurasiaNet, Voice of Freedom, Ferghana, BBC Uzbek 

Service and Radio Free Europe/Radio Liberty are not accessible in Uzbekistan.
34
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Prison conditions are ―poor and in some cases life threatening.‖
35

 According to reports by 

international NGOs, Uzbek prisoners face ―severe abuse, overcrowding, and shortages of food 

and medicine‖ in addition to harsh working conditions for those prisoners regularly assigned to 

manual labor details.
36

 The International Committee of the Red Cross (ICRC) ceased prison 

visits in 2004 because the terms of access were not acceptable to the organization.
37

 The ICRC 

visits resumed in 2008 for a six-month trial period, and pursuant to an agreement with the 

government, prison visits have continued.
38

 

 

2. Background on Dilmurod Saidov 

 

Dilmurod Saidov
39

 is a prominent Uzbek journalist. He has published numerous articles 

critical of authorities appearing in many local newspapers, including Advokat-Press, Darachki, 

and Qishloq Hayoti.
40

 His articles have also been published by many Internet news agencies such 

as Voice of Freedom and Uznews.net.
 41

 Mr. Saidov has been under pressure from government 

officials since 2005 after he criticized human rights violations in Uzbekistan in the state-

controlled Advokat-Press newspaper and was fired.
42

 As a freelance journalist, he reported on 

corruption in Samarkand, Uzbekistan and accused government officials of impoverishing the 

region’s farmers.
43

   

  

Mr. Saidov has also worked as a well-known human rights activist since 2004. He is a 

member of the human rights organization Ezgulik (―Mercy‖). Mr. Saidov has focused his human 

rights advocacy on defending the rights of farmers who have had their land illegally seized by 

Samarkand region officials.
44

 For example, based complaints by farmers, he investigated the 

activities of the ―Uzbekistan‖ collective farm and published two articles summarizing findings in 

the local newspaper Qishloq Hayoti (―Farm Life‖) in May and September, 2004. As a result of 

the publications, charges were brought against the farm’s administrators that resulted in 

convictions.
45

  Mr. Saidov’s work as a human rights defender and journalist drew the attention of 

the local officials and resulted in threats by members of the Samarkand administration.
46

 

 

In the spring of 2008, 10 farmers contacted Mr. Saidov and asked that he investigate theft 

and illegal land appropriation by the Agricultural Equipment and Tractor Park in Samarkand’s 

Djambay (Jomboy) district.
47

 The farmers approached Mr. Saidov after he published a number of 

articles regarding the dispute
48

 and their own efforts had proved unsuccessful.
49

 Between 

September 3, 2008 and February 16, 2009, Mr. Saidov petitioned various government bodies, 

including the office of the Samarkand Prosecutor and the Prosecutor General of Uzbekistan on 

the farmers’ behalf.
50

 As a result, the Djambay district’s Department of Internal Affairs created a 

special commission to review the complaints and investigate the company.
51

   

 

On November 5, 2009, Mr. Saidov’s wife, Barno Djumanva, and five-year-old daughter, 

Rukshona, died in an automobile accident on the Tashkent-Samarkand highway.
52

 

  

3. Circumstances of Dilmurod Saidov’s Arrest and Charge 

 

 Late in the evening on February 22, 2009, the Tashkent branch of the Division for 

Combating Tax, Currency Crimes and Legalization of Criminal Proceeds under the General 
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Prosecutor’s Office of Uzbekistan (Tashkent Branch General Prosecutor’s Office) arrested Mr. 

Saidov at his home in Tashkent.
53

 The Tashkent Branch General Prosecutor’s Office charged Mr. 

Saidov with extortion on the basis of a statement by Asliddin Urinboev, the head of the 

Agricultural Equipment and Tractor Park in the Djambay district of the Samarkand Region.
54

  

Mr. Urinboev claimed that, on February 17, 2009, Mr. Saidov had sought to extort 15,000 US 

dollars from him with the help of Marguba Juraeva.
55

 Ms. Juraeva was also arrested on February 

22 at Yulduz, a restaurant in Samarkand.
56

  She was arrested immediately after Mr. Urinboev 

reportedly handed her 10,000 US dollars in cash, and was also charged with extortion.
57

  During 

interrogation, Ms. Juraeva gave written statement indicating that she had committed extortion on 

Mr. Saidov’s behalf. 
58

 The following day, she rescinded her statement, saying she had given it 

under the influence of alcohol.
59

 

 

In mid-March, a second charge of extortion was brought against Mr. Saidov on the basis 

of an allegation made by Saydullo Baymuradov, the head of the privatized collective farm  

―Uzbekistan‖. He alleged that Mr. Saidov had tried to extort 5,000 US dollars from him in 

2004.
60

  In April 2009, the Tashkent Branch General Prosecutor’s Office  also charged Mr. 

Saidov with forgery on the basis of accusations made by the Djambay farmers who alleged that 

he had falsified documents giving himself  power of attorney to represent them.
61

 

 

4. Trial and Sentencing of Dilmurod Saidov 

 

 The trial against Mr. Saidov began on June 1, 2009.
62

 Along with Mr. Saidov, there were 

three more persons accused of involvement in the alleged extortion and forgery – Marguba 

Juraeva, Anorkul Pulatov and Tura Ergashev.
63

 All were accused of conspiring with Mr. Saidov 

to extort money from Mr. Urinboev and Mr. Baymuradov, as well as forging the power of 

attorney.
64

  

 
The investigation and trial were plagued with inconsistencies and violations of fair trial 

standards.  Court hearings were repeatedly conducted without notice to Mr. Saidov’s defense 

lawyer. On February 25, 2009, a hearing was held in Samakand City Court on to determine 

whether there was sufficient evidence for Mr. Saidov’s arrest;
65

  however, in violation of Uzbek 

law, Mr. Saidov’s lawyer was not informed of the hearing and was therefore not present when 

the evidence was reviewed. Mr. Saidov’s lawyer appealed the court’s decision, but was not 

informed of the appeal hearing either.
66

  

 

The trial was ―riddled with procedural violations‖
67

 and based on false statements, 

leading Human Rights Watch to describe it as a ―travesty of justice.‖
68

 Human Rights Watch 

views the charges against Mr. Saidov as trumped up and motivated by his reporting on 

corruption by government officials in Samarkand.
69

  It was reported that six of the ten farmers 

who had initially claimed that Mr. Saidov forged the power of attorney testified at the trial that 

their original written statement had been false.
70

   One witness testified that he had been detained 

and held for two days in a pretrial detention facility to pressure him to make allegations against 

Mr. Saidov.
71

 This is consistent with Uzbekistan’s documented pattern and practice of using 

coercion during pre-trial investigation.
72

  

 

It was also reported that many documents that the defense handed over to the investigator 



8 
 

during the pre-trial investigation, such as the original notarized copy of Mr. Saidov’s power of 

attorney from the farmers, disappeared during the trial.
73

 

 

 The prosecution based its case against Mr. Saidov only on written statements obtained 

from witnesses during the investigation. Many of those statements were later rescinded during 

the trial.
74

  Mr. Saidov’s  co-defendant, Ms. Juraeva, rescinded her written statement only a day 

after she gave it. In her written statement she had alleged that she committed extortion on Mr. 

Saidov’s behalf.
75

  At trial, Ms. Juraeva testified that her statement against Mr. Saidov was 

false.
76

  She said she had been drinking when she was arrested and therefore ―didn’t know what 

she wrote.‖
77

 She told the court that Mr. Saidov had nothing to do with an act of extortion and 

should be released.
78

 

 

Six of the prosecution’s main witnesses, five of which were serving as chairmen in 

different local farms, provided written statements that they signed and put farm seal on a blank 

paper not knowing what it would be used for.
79

 They did not give any reasons as to what they 

might have thought the blank paper with their signature and farm seal would be used for. 

Moreover, one of those six witnesses (Jamshid Rustamov) testified that it was not him, but his 

son who signed and put a farm seal on his behalf on a blank paper.
80

 Yet another witness (Rayim 

Egamberdiev) testified that there was something written on the paper, that he did not remember 

what was written on and nevertheless signed and sealed it.
81

 

 

During Mr. Saidov’s trial, the court allowed only a very limited group of people to attend 

the proceedings. Among those who were granted permission to attend the trials were Mr. 

Saidov’s family members, defense attorney and public defender.
82

 The court did not provide any 

specific reasons for limiting access to the proceedings to US Embassy officials or  

representatives of human rights organizations.
83

 

 

 On July 30, 2009, the Tayloq District Court in Samarkand convicted Mr. Saidov and 

sentenced him to twelve-and-a-half years in prison under Articles 165 (extortion) and 228 

(forgery) of the Uzbek Criminal Code.
84

 Mr. Saidov’s co-defendants were also convicted. The 

court sentenced Mr. Pulatov to twelve years in prison, and Mr. Ergashev and Ms. Juraeva to 

eleven years each.
85

 The lead judge on the case began reading the decision without considering 

the motions of the defense.
86

 The verdict was passed behind closed doors.
87

 

  

On September 11, 2009, Samarkand region appellate instance court left the decision of 

the trial court unchanged.
88

  

 
In July 2010, Mr. Saidov wrote an open letter to the UN Secretary General and several 

international human rights organizations, reporting that he had been diagnosed with tuberculosis 

and was being denied adequate medical treatment.
89

   

 
On January 7, 2010, Tashkent Public Prosecutor’s office interrogated several independent 

journalists working in Uzbekistan. During the interrogation of Khusniddin Kutbiddinov, one of 

the independent journalists, Bakhrom Nurmatov, an Assistant Public Prosecutor of Tashkent, 

asked him if he had any relations with Dilmurod Saidov’s family or cooperated with Human 

Rights Watch, Freedom House and Ezgulik.
90
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During a meeting in late February 2010, Mr. Saidov asked his lawyer to submit a written 

statement he had prepared to the Uzbek Supreme Court.
91

 On August 10, 2010, the Supreme 

Court upheld Mr. Saidov’s conviction and prison term.
92

 On August 11, 2010, Mr. Saidov’s 

family made a direct appeal to the Ombudsperson for Human Rights Ms. Sayora Rashidova who 

met with the family and promised to ―study the situation.‖
93

  However, she sent a written 

response to the family on November 9, 2010, saying that her office had no jurisdiction over the 

matter.
94

 On February 8, 2011, the family again tried to have Mr. Saidov’s case reviewed and 

sent a complaint to the President’s Office. On March 15, 2011, the family received a response 

from the Supreme Court informing them that their complaint to the President’s Office was 

forwarded to the Supreme Court and that the Court dismissed their request.
95

 

 
In May 2011, Human Rights Watch named Mr. Saidov as one of thirteen wrongfully 

imprisoned Uzbek human rights defenders that should be immediately released.
96

 Other human 

rights organizations, such as Reporters Without Borders and the Committee to Protect 

Journalists, have consistently demanded Mr. Saidov’s release.
97

 

 

 Mr. Saidov’s relatives report that authorities have accused Mr. Saidov of multiple prison 

regime violations preventing him from being eligible for the 2010 amnesty granted by Karimov’s 

government.
98

  When a relative went to visit Mr. Saidov in prison on April 27, 2011, prison 

authorities told him that Mr. Saidov had been put into a punishment cell for allegedly violating 

prison regulations, but would not say which ones.
99

 As of February 2011, Mr. Saidov had been in 

a punishment cell five times.
100

   
 

V. LEGAL ANALYSIS 

 

The detention of Mr. Saidov on charges of extortion and forgery constitutes an arbitrary 

deprivation of his liberty
101

 falling within Category II and Category III as established by the UN 

Working Group on Arbitrary Detention (Working Group).
102

 The detention is arbitrary under 

Category II because his detention resulted from, inter alia, the exercise of his right of freedom of 

expression and the right to participate in government.
103

 The detention is arbitrary under 

Category III because the total or partial non-observance of the international norms relating to the 

right to a fair trial in this case is of such gravity as to give the deprivation of liberty an arbitrary 

character.
104

 

1. Deprivation of Liberty under Category II: Violation of Articles 19, 21(1) of UDHR and 

Articles 19, 25 of the ICCPR 

 

The detention of Mr. Saidov on charges of extortion and forgery constitutes an arbitrary 

detention of liberty falling within Category II of the classifications of cases as defined by the 

Working Group.
105

 A detention is arbitrary under Category II when it results from the exercise of 

the rights or freedoms guaranteed by articles 7, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20 and 21 of UDHR and Articles 

12, 18, 19, 21, 22, 25, 26 and 27 of the ICCPR.
106

 Uzbekistan failed to guarantee Mr. Saidov his 

right for freedom of expression and the right to take part in the contact of public affairs in 

violation of Articles 19 and 21(1) of the UDHR and Articles 19(2) and 25(2) of the ICCPR. 



10 
 

 

a. The Government of Uzbekistan Denied Mr. Saidov the Right to Freedom of 

Expression  

 

Article 19(2) of the ICCPR provides that ―[e]veryone shall have the right of freedom of 

expression.‖ Freedom of expression includes freedom to seek, receive and impart information of 

all kinds, either orally or in writing.
107

 An analogous provision on the guarantee of freedom of 

opinion and expression is also provided in Article 19 of the UDHR.
108

 Further, the Uzbek 

Constitution guarantees ―freedom of thought, speech and convictions.‖
109

  

 

Article 19 is of special importance for journalists. The Human Rights Committee 

(Committee) has recognized the ―paramount importance‖ of a ―free and uncensored press‖
110

 and 

the specific protection afforded to journalistic activities by Article 19(2).
111

 Further, it has 

recognized that the protection of free expression is broad enough to ―[include] the right of 

individuals to criticize or openly and publicly evaluate their Governments without fear of 

interference or punishment.‖
112

 Manfred Nowak, former U.N. Special Rapporteur on Torture and 

author of the commentary on the ICCPR, commented that every communicable type of 

subjective opinion, even if it is politically critical, is protected by Article 19(2).
113

 Without such 

protection, journalists will not be able investigate and expose corrupt and illegal practices by 

government officials. The Working Group has also emphasized the importance of the freedom of 

expression for the protection of the work of journalists and human rights defenders. In Hai et. al. 

v. Vietnam, the Working Group noted that when journalists report on government corruption, 

their activities ―fall squarely within the scope of the right to freedom of opinion and 

expression.‖
114

 Similarly, the Working Group has recognized the right of human rights defenders 

―to investigate, gather information regarding and report on human rights violations.‖
115

 

 

Mr. Saidov’s detention is arbitrary because the extortion and forgery charges against Mr. 

Saidov were fabricated and brought as a pre-textual means to punish and silence him for his 

political and public activism. This can be seen in the fact that Sukhrab Madjidov, an investigator, 

openly told Mr. Saidov’s relatives that the case had been ordered ―from above,‖ implying that 

the verdict would result in Mr. Saidov’s imprisonment.
116

 Further, the circumstances surrounding 

Mr. Saidov’s arrest and detention are consistent with the Uzbek government’s documented 

pattern and practice of silencing political activists by falsely charging them with crimes such as 

extortion. Human Rights Watch, Amnesty International, and the U.S. Department of State have 

all reported that the Uzbek police routinely arrest and detain human rights defenders or members 

of political opposition under the guise of extortion, tax evasion, and other ―trumped up charges,‖ 

in order to prevent the exposure of government malfeasance such as corruption.
117

 Arrests of 

activists are then followed by politically-motivated prosecutions, show trials, and arbitrarily-long 

prison sentences.
118

 For example, Akzam Turgunov, a human rights activist and political 

opposition leader, was wrongly detained in Uzbekistan since 2008, convicted on extortion 

charges and given 10 years in prison.
119

 Similarly, Sanjar Umarov, the leader of opposition group 

Serquyosh O’zbekistonim (―Sunshine Uzbekistan‖), was convicted on embezzlement and 

economic crimes for 14 years in prison on March 6, 2006 as retaliation for his repeated demands 

for reforms.
120
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Mr. Saidov’s long history of independent journalism and political activism, including his 

recent investigation into official corruption in Samarkand region and his advocacy for farmers' 

rights, made Mr. Saidov a target for the government. He was a prominent Uzbek journalist, 

human rights activist and a member of the human rights organization Ezgulik. Mr. Saidov was 

known for being an outspoken critic of abuse of power and his investigative journalism exposed 

the corruption of local government officials.
121

 His critical articles have appeared in many local 

newspapers, including Advokat-Press, Darachki, and Qishloq Hayoti,
122

 as well as in many 

Internet news agencies such as Voice of Freedom and Uznews.net.
 123

 Among his most recent 

investigations was one on behalf of 10 farmers in the spring of 2008. The farmers asked him to 

investigate the alleged theft and misappropriation of agricultural machinery and land by Asliddin 

Urinbaev, the head of the Agricultural Equipment and Tractor Park in the Djambai district of 

Samarkand region, Uzbekistan.
124

After finding proof to the farmers’ allegations, he submitted 

numerous complaints to government bodies, published several articles in local newspapers about 

the case and submitted complaints to various government bodies, including the Samarkand 

regional government office, the Samarkand Prosecutor’s office, and the prosecutor general of 

Uzbekistan.
125

 Previously, Mr. Saidov’s investigative journalism resulted in numerous 

convictions of government officials. Based on the farmers’ complaints, Mr. Saidov investigated 

the activities of the ―Uzbekistan‖ collective farm and subsequently published two articles 

summarizing his findings in the local newspaper Qishloq Hayoti (―Farm Life‖) in May and 

September of 2004.
126

 As a result of the publications, charges were brought against the 

administration of the farm that resulted in convictions.
127

 On January 7, 2010, Tashkent Public 

Prosecutor’s office interrogated several independent journalists working in Uzbekistan. During 

the interrogation of Khusniddin Kutbiddinov, one of the independent journalists, Bakhrom 

Nurmatov, an Assistant Public Prosecutor of Tashkent, asked him if he had any relations with 

Dilmurod Saidov’s family or cooperated with Human Rights Watch, Freedom House and 

Ezgulik.
128

 The fact that Mr. Saidov was singled out and listed along with reputable human rights 

organizations in the country also demonstrates that he was targeted and detained for political and 

public activism.   

  

Mr. Saidov’s arrest, trial, conviction and sentence are consistent with the government’s 

widespread practice of persecuting anyone who opposes or criticizes the government. The 

government arrested and convicted Mr. Saidov on extortion and forgery charges as a pretext to 

suppressing what the International Federation for Human Rights and World Organization against 

Torture have acknowledged are ―legitimate human rights activities.‖
129

 The U.S. Mission to the 

Organization for Security and Cooperation in Europe (OSCE) described Mr. Saidov as ―a 

marked critic of corruption and abuse of power by local authorities.‖
130

 Front Line issued a 

statement in which  it stated that Mr. Saidov’s conviction was ―a direct response to his legitimate 

and peaceful activities in defense of human rights in Uzbekistan‖
131

 and that it formed ―part of a 

pattern of repression by the Uzbek authorities against human rights defenders.‖
132

 Independent 

news media reported that Mr. Saidov’s case was ―the same story‖ referring to how the Uzbek 

government treats independent journalists and human rights defenders and that his imprisonment 

was ―the evident sign that the government simply want[ed] to get rid of [him].‖
133

 

 

b. The Government of Uzbekistan Denied Mr. Saidov the Right to Participate in 

Government  
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Article 25(a) of the ICCPR provides that ―[e]very citizen shall have the right, without 

[discrimination] and without unreasonable restrictions: (a) [t]o take part in the conduct of public 

affairs, directly or through freely chosen representatives.‖ Article 21(1) of the UDHR provides 

that ―[e]everyone has the right to take part in the government of his country, directly or through 

freely chosen representatives.‖ Further, Article 32 of the Uzbek Constitution provides that ―[a]ll 

citizens of the Republic of Uzbekistan shall have the right to participate in the management and 

administration of public and state affairs, both directly and through representation.‖  

 

There is an important correlation between Article 19 and 25 of the ICCPR. General 

Comment No. 25 provides that ―the free communication of information and ideas about public 

and political issues between citizens, candidates and elected representatives is essential‖
134

 for 

the full exercise of the rights protected in Article 25. This implies a free press and other media 

shall be able to comment on public issues without censorship or restraint.
135

 Similarly, in 

Gauthier v. Canada, the UN Human Rights Committee analyzed Article 19 of the ICCPR in 

conjunction with Article 25 and held that ―citizens […] should have wide access to information 

and the opportunity to disseminate information […] about the activities of elected bodies and 

their members.‖
136

 

  

By convicting Mr. Saidov based on fabricated charges for his investigative journalism 

that exposed corruption in the local government institutions, the Uzbek government infringed on 

his right to take part in the conduct of public affairs by seeking and imparting information critical 

of the government.  

 

2. Deprivation of Liberty under Category III: The Non-Observance of the International 

Norms Relating to the Right to a Fair Trial in Dilmurod Saidov’s Case is of Such Gravity 

that His Detention is Rendered Arbitrary 

 

The detention of Mr. Saidov on charges of extortion and forgery constitutes an arbitrary 

deprivation of liberty falling within Category III of the classifications of cases as defined by the 

Working Group.
137

 A detention is arbitrary under Category III, ―[w]hen the total or partial non-

observance of the international norms relating to the right to a fair trial […] is of such gravity as 

to give the deprivation of liberty an arbitrary character.‖
138

 International norms of fair trial 

guarantees are provided in Articles 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, and 11 of the UDHR and Articles 9 and 14 of 

the ICCPR. In addition to the due process requirements established by the ICCPR and UDHR, 

the Working Group may also look to the Body of Principles for the Protection of All Persons 

under Any Form of Detention or Imprisonment in making a determination as to the arbitrary 

nature of a detention.
139

 The Body of Principles provides for the basic guarantees of a fair trial in 

the Principles 2, 4, 7, 11, 17, 18 and 36. Uzbekistan failed to observe the minimum international 

standards of due process by denying Mr. Saidov the right to an effective legal representation, a 

public hearing by a competent, independent and impartial court and the presumption of 

innocence in violation of Articles 8, 9, 10 of the UDHR, Article 14 of the ICCPR, and Principles 

2, 4, 11, 18, 36 of the Body of Principles. 

 

a. The Government of Uzbekistan Denied Mr. Saidov the Right to an Effective Legal 

Representation 
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Article 14(3)(d) of the ICCPR provides that everyone shall be entitled to ―defend himself 

in person or through legal assistance of his own choosing.‖ The right of an accused to defend 

himself through a lawyer is a fundamental component of a right to a fair trial.
140

 The right to 

legal representation must be effective. This implies that lawyers must be able to advise and 

represent their clients without restrictions and undue influence or interference from any party.
141

 

The denial of legal assistance at various stages of criminal proceedings can jeopardize the entire 

process and infringe the defendant’s fair trial rights leaving him no meaningful way to participate 

in the proceedings.
142

  

 

The Government of Uzbekistan denied Mr. Saidov the right to effective legal 

representation. There were several court hearings conducted without notice to Mr. Saidov’s 

defense lawyer and/or public defender. For example, on February 25, 2009 Samarkand 

authorities formally charged Mr. Saidov with extortion under article 165 of the Criminal Code of 

the Republic Uzbekistan
143

 and held a hearing to determine whether there was sufficient 

evidence to support his arrest. The Samarkand City Court held the hearing
144

 but Mr. Saidov’s 

lawyer ―was not informed of the hearing and was therefore not present when the evidence was 

reviewed.‖
145

 During the trial proceedings, prosecutors failed to include evidence of Ms. 

Juraeva’s recantation in its submissions to the court.
146

 Although this decision was appealed, Mr. 

Saidov’s lawyer ―was not informed of that hearing either.‖
147

 Furthermore, on July 30, 2009, the 

court convicted Mr. Saidov on all three counts and sentenced him to 12 and one-half years in 

prison.
148

 The government prevented Mr. Saidov’s lawyer and family from attending the 

sentencing.
149

 

 

Failure to inform Mr. Saidov’s defense lawyer about the court hearings was also in 

flagrant violation of the Uzbek Criminal Procedure Code. Article 51 of the Criminal Procedure 

Code provides for the mandatory participation of a defense lawyer when the government 

prosecutor is participating in a proceeding.
150

 Because Mr. Saidov was arrested by the Tashkent 

branch of the Division for Combating Tax, Currency Crimes and Legalization of Criminal 

Proceeds under the General Prosecutor’s Office of Uzbekistan, the investigation of the case was 

conducted by the same office and the Assistant Prosecutor of Tayloq district attended the trial 

court,
151

 it was mandatory for the defense lawyer to participate in Mr. Saidov’s case.  

 

b. The Government of Uzbekistan Denied Mr. Saidov His Right to a Public Proceeding 

 

Article 14(1) of the ICCPR provides that in the determination of any criminal charge, 

―everyone shall be entitled to a fair and public hearing by a competent, independent and 

impartial tribunal.‖ Article 10 of the UDHR provides that ―[e]veryone is entitled in full equality 

to a fair and public hearing by an independent and impartial tribunal.‖ Article 19 of the Uzbek 

Criminal Procedure Code provides that ―criminal hearings shall be open in all courts.‖ The right 

to a public hearing is a necessary component of a fair trial.
152

 The Committee has commented 

that ―the publicity of hearings ensures the transparency of proceedings and thus provides an 

important safeguard for the interest of the individual and of society at large.‖
153

 The requirement 

of public hearings requires that courts must ―provide for adequate facilities for the attendance of 

interested members of the public.‖
154
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The right to have public hearings is not absolute. Article 14(1) of the ICCPR provides 

that the courts can exclude all or part of the public for reasons of morals, public order or national 

security in a democratic society.
155

 Further, Article 19 of the Uzbek Criminal Procedure Code 

provides that the only exception to the public hearings rule is when public proceedings might be 

contrary to the interests of protection of state secrets, when the court is considering sexual 

offence cases and crimes committed by persons under the age of 18. The court can also properly 

order proceedings closed with the aim of preventing disclosure of information on the private life 

of the citizens or degrading information, as well as to ensure security of the persons participating 

in the case.
156

  

 

The Government of Uzbekistan denied Mr. Saidov his right to a public hearing. During 

Mr. Saidov’s case, the court allowed only a very limited group of people to attend the trials. Only 

Saidov’s family members, defense attorney and public defender were granted permission to 

attend the proceedings.
157

 In denying participation to others, such as US Embassy officials and 

representatives of human rights organizations, the court did not provide any specific reasons 

based on any of the justifications discussed above. Mr. Saidov’s case did not involve any issues 

related to morals, sexual offence or public order. Neither did it involve state secrets or disclosure 

of private or degrading information. In one instance, it was reported that Mr. Saidov’s trial was 

closed because of the security concerns. When Ms. Vasila Inoyatova, Director of the Uzbek 

human rights group Ezgulik, of which Mr. Saidov is a member, asked the court secretary why 

sentencing had been closed, she was told that it was ―in the interest of security‖ but was provided 

no further explanations.
158

 Nevertheless, there is no reason to believe that Mr. Saidov’s case had 

any relation to national security. Mr. Saidov is a journalist and a human rights activist. The 

charges of extortion and forgery against him had absolutely no relation to national security.  

 

c. The Government of Uzbekistan Denied Mr. Saidov an Independent and Impartial Trial, 

and the Presumption of Innocence  

 

Article 14(1) of the ICCPR provides that ―everyone shall be entitled to a […] hearing by 

a competent, independent and impartial tribunal.‖ Article 10 of the UDHR provides that 

―[e]veryone is entitled in full equality to a […] hearing by an independent and impartial 

tribunal.‖ There can be no fair trial without a competent, independent and impartial court. This is 

an absolute right that is not subject to any exceptions.
159

  

 

i. The Court Failed to Be Impartial 

 

One of the requirements of impartiality contained in Article 14(1) of the ICCPR is that of 

reasonableness. The court must appear to a reasonable observer to be impartial.
160

 In Mr. 

Saidov’s case, the court’s failure to prevent serious procedural and substantive mistakes should 

be seen by a reasonable observer as an obvious indication of court’s bias. With regard to the 

extortion charges, the court’s treatment of rescinded witness testimonies is of particular 

importance. The court ignored the fact that many written testimonies that the prosecution based 

its case against Mr. Saidov upon had been rescinded. Six of the ten farmers who had initially 

claimed that Mr. Saidov forged the power of attorney, testified at the trial that their original 

statement had been false.
161

 One witness testified that he had been detained and held for two 

days in a pretrial detention facility to pressure him to make allegations against Mr. Saidov.
162
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More importantly, Ms. Juraeva, the main witness against Mr. Saidov, rescinded her written 

statement the day after she gave it.
163

  At trial, she testified that the statement she gave the day 

she was arrested claiming to have acted on behalf of Mr. Saidov was false.
164

  She said she had 

been drinking when she was arrested and therefore ―didn’t know what she wrote.‖
165

 She told the 

court that Mr. Saidov had nothing to do with an act of extortion and should be released.
166

 

 

Mr. Saidov’s conviction on extortion charges is similar to Mr. Akzam Turgunov’s 

conviction. Mr. Turgunov’s conviction was also based on the alleged victim’s (Mr. Hujoboyev) 

statement that Mr. Turgunov extorted about 15,000 US dollars from him.
167

 Similar to Ms. 

Juraeva, Mr. Hujoboyev later withdrew his statement and admitted that Mr. Turgunov had never 

tried to extort money from him.
168

 The Uzbek government totally ignored this fact and convicted 

Mr. Turgunov.
169

 Because Mr. Hujoboev’s withdrawn statement served as ―the fundamental 

basis‖ for Mr. Turgunov’s conviction, the Working Group declared his detention arbitrary.
170

 

Importantly, the Working Group also held that by convicting Mr. Turgunov on unsubstantiated 

charges, the Uzbek government wanted to ―punish him for his human rights and political 

activities.‖
171

   

 

With regard to the forgery charges,
172

 the court’s failure to prevent the following 

mistakes and irregularities during the trial is of particular importance. First, in convicting Mr. 

Saidov under forgery charges, the court almost entirely relied on untrustworthy written 

statements. Six main witnesses, five of which were serving as chairmen in different local farms, 

stated that they signed and put a farm seal on a blank paper not knowing what it would be used 

for.
173

 They did not give any reason as to what they might have thought the blank paper with 

their signature and farm seal would be used for. Moreover, one of those six witnesses (Jamshid 

Rustamov) testified that it was not him, but his son who signed and put a farm seal on his behalf 

on a blank paper.
174

 Yet another witness (Rayim Egamberdiev) testified that there was something 

written on the paper and that he did not remember what was written on it, but nevertheless signed 

and sealed the paper.
175

 Second, the original power of attorney was lost by the investigation.
176

 

The court did not take any actions to find the original power of attorney and/or reprimand 

investigation unit for its loss. Because of the loss of the original power of attorney, the defense 

had no opportunity to submit it for the expert examination to establish that it was not, in part or 

in whole, forged.    

 

The irregularities described above raise serious doubts about the impartiality of the court. 

Under the reasonable person standard, the court must have questioned the trustworthiness of 

farmers’ statements that they signed and sealed a blank paper under the conditions described 

above. Further, the court must have questioned the loss of the original of the power of attorney 

and reprimanded the investigation for its loss. Finally, the court must have used these 

irregularities as a basis for giving the benefit of the doubt to Mr. Saidov.  

 

ii. The Court Failed to Be Independent 

 

The requirement of independence refers, inter alia, to the ―independence of the judiciary 

from political interference by the executive branch and legislature.‖
177
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The court’s failure to act as an impartial arbiter should be seen in connection with the fact 

that the Uzbek judiciary exercises little independence from the executive, and the vast majority 

of cases brought by prosecutors result in convictions.
178

 There are no known cases when the 

cases brought by the prosecution against the members of political opposition, independent 

journalists or human rights defenders ended with acquittals.
179

   

 

The court’s lack of independence can be seen in the fact that Sukhrab Madjidov, an 

investigator, openly told Mr. Saidov’s relatives that the case had been ordered ―from above,‖ 

implying that the verdict would result in Mr. Saidov’s imprisonment.
180

 This resembles Mr. 

Turgunov’s case where the court’s bias was confirmed by a court clerk’s statement that Mr. 

Turgunov ―will never be free‖ and that ―he will never get out of prison.‖
181

 The fact that the lead 

judge on the case began reading the decision without considering the motions of the defense is a 

telling sign that the case had already been decided.
182

  

 

The circumstances surrounding Mr. Saidov’s arrest and detention are consistent with the 

Uzbek government’s documented pattern and practice of silencing political activists by falsely 

charging them with crimes such as extortion. Human Rights Watch, Amnesty International, and 

the U.S. Department of State have all reported that the Uzbek police routinely arrest human 

rights defenders under the guise of extortion, tax evasion, and other ―trumped up charges,‖ in 

order to prevent the exposure of government malfeasance such as corruption.
183

 Arrests of 

activists are then followed by politically-motivated prosecutions, show trials, and arbitrarily-long 

prison sentences.
184

 Mr. Saidov’s arrest, trial, conviction, and sentence are consistent with these 

reported government practices.   

 

The Government of Uzbekistan’s failure to ensure Mr. Saidov’s right to fair trial can also 

be seen in how a higher Uzbek court resolved Mr. Saidov’s case. The right to have one’s 

conviction reviewed by a higher court imposes on the State a duty to review the case 

substantively, both on the basis of sufficiency of the evidence and of the law.
185

 The Uzbek law 

provides that verdicts that have entered into legal force can be appealed under a supervisory 

review procedure.
186

 Only certain groups of persons can request examination of a case under the 

supervisory review procedure.
187

 Those are: the Chairman of the Supreme Court of the Republic 

of Uzbekistan and his deputy; General Prosecutor of the Republic of Uzbekistan and his 

deputies; Chairman of the Supreme Court of the Republic of Karakalpakstan; Chairman of the 

region courts, Chairman of the Tashkent City court; Prosecutor of the Republic of 

Karakalpakstan and others.
188

 The court reviewing the case under the supervisory review 

procedure shall examine the lawfulness, reasonableness and fairness of the judgment.
189

 The 

following procedural and substantive mistakes serve as a ground to repeal the judgment under 

supervisory review procedure: incompleteness or one-sidedness of judicial investigation; 

inconsistency of the court’s conclusions outlined in its judgment regarding the factual 

circumstances of the case; substantial violations of criminal procedure law; and, incorrect 

application of the criminal law and unfairness of punishment.
190

    

 

In Mr. Saidov’s case, it was his mother, Mrs. H. Tolipova, who filed complaints to the 

Supreme Court of the Republic of Uzbekistan requesting a review Mr. Saidov’s case under 

supervisory review procedure. Due to limited financial resources, Mrs. Tolipova could not afford 

to hire an attorney
191

 and thus she filed all complaints on her own. Along with her own 
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complaints to the Supreme Court, she always attached a seven-page hand written complaint by 

Mr. Saidov to the Supreme Court.
192

 On April 13, 2010, in response to Mr. Saidov’s and Mrs. 

Tolipova’s complaints, the Supreme Court responded with a single-page reply. Without any 

substantive examination of the issues raised in Mr. Saidov’s seven-page hand-written complaint 

and alleged violations of the relevant laws and procedural irregularities by the lower courts, the 

Supreme Court held that it ―reached an informed decision that Saidov’s guilt was proven.‖
193

 

The reply contains absolutely no discussion on how the Supreme Court reached its informed 

decision. Dissatisfied with the reply of the Supreme Court, Mrs. Tolipova sent the complaints 

again requesting that the Supreme Court to review her son’s case under supervisory review 

procedure. The Supreme Court replied on July 1, 2010 with almost verbatim reply as it did in its 

previous reply dated April 13, 2010.
194

 The Supreme Court’s inadequate treatment of Mr. 

Saidov’s case under supervisory review procedure also demonstrates its lack of impartiality and 

independence. Hence, the Uzbek government failed to ensure Mr. Saidov’s right to fair trial.  

 

iii. The Court Failed to Grant the Presumption of Innocence  

 

Article 14 of the ICCPR provides that ―[e]verone charged with a criminal offence shall 

have the right to be presumed innocent until proved guilty […].‖ Article 11 of the UDHR 

provides for the presumption of innocence also.
195

 Article 23 of the Uzbek Criminal Procedure 

Code provides that defendants ―shall be considered innocent unless [their guilt] of committing a 

crime is proved in accordance with the procedure established by law […].‖ It further provides 

that ―[a]ny doubt about guilt, if the possibilities to eliminate them were exhausted, shall be 

counted in favor of the suspect, accused or defendant.‖  

 

The presumption of innocence is fundamental to the protection of human rights. It 

―imposes on the prosecution the burden of proving the charge, guarantees that no guilt can be 

presumed until the charge has been proved beyond reasonable doubt, [and] ensures that the 

accused has the benefit of doubt […].‖
196

 This implies that the court can not presume guilt until 

the charge has been proved beyond reasonable doubt. In Mr. Saidov’s case, the Uzbek 

government failed to resolve the case independently and impartially. Sukhrab Madjidov, an 

investigator, openly told Mr. Saidov’s relatives that the case had been ordered ―from above,‖ 

implying that the verdict would result in Mr. Saidov’s imprisonment.
197

 Further, the lead judge 

on the case began reading the decision without considering the motions of the defense, which is 

also an indication that the case had already been decided.
198

     

 

VI. INDICATE INTERNAL STEPS, INCLUDING DOMESTIC REMEDIES, TAKEN 

ESPECIALLY WITH THE LEGAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITIES, 

PARTICULARLY FOR THE PURPOSE OF ESTABLISHING THE DETENTION 

AND, AS APPROPRIATE, THEIR RESULTS OR THE REASONS WHY SUCH 

STEPS OR REMEDIES WERE INEFFECTIVE OR WHY THEY WERE NOT 

TAKEN  
 

On July 30, 2009, Mr. Saidov was convicted of extortion and forgery by the Tayloq 

District Court in Samarkand. On August 10, 2010, the Supreme Court upheld Mr. Saidov’s 

conviction and the prison term.
199

 On August 11, 2010, Mr. Saidov’s family made a direct appeal 

to the Ombudsperson for Human Rights, Ms. Sayora Rashidova, who met with the family and 
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promised to ―study the situation.‖
200

  However, she sent a written response to the family on 

November 9, 2010, saying that her office had no jurisdiction over the matter.
201

 On February 8, 

2011, the family again tried to have Mr. Saidov’s case reviewed and sent a complaint to the 

President’s Office. On March 15, 2011, the family received a response from the Supreme Court 

informing them that their complaint to the President’s Office was forwarded to the Supreme 

Court and that the later dismissed their request.
202

 

 

VII. FULL NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON(S) SUBMITTING THE 

INFORMATION (TELEPHONE AND FAX NUMBER, IF POSSIBLE)  
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+1 (202) 799-5325 (fax)  

mturner@freedom-now.org  
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